
those categories. Primary applications may contain multiple actions as explained by the footnotes. 
2 

EPA will treat applications for related actions as secondary applications when they are submitted in the same package as the primary application.  EPA will 

assign a tracking code to alert reviewers to the relationship between the applications, but the fee category will depend upon the action requested in the secondary 

application. 
3 

Unless otherwise specified, the fee is per new use, and the fee is to be multiplied by the number of new uses requested up to 5 new uses.  The number of uses is 

tracked in the Agency’s tracking system using a decimal to reflect the number of uses requested, i.e. one new use – R170;  three new uses – R170.3, etc. 
4 

In the Agency’s tracking system, one amendment will be listed with the PRIA category, and the other associated amendments will be tracked as .0’s to indicate 

no fee associated with the amendment, i.e. R170 and R170.0. 
5 

These are internal EPA tracking codes only. 

 

Primary/Secondary 

New and Amended Product Applications Associated with New Use Requests, Submitted at the Same 

Time – Fees and Agency Tracking Codes 

FY 2016/17 Fees 
PRIA Category Fee ($) Fee for each additional new 

product application submitted with 
new use request in addition to 
either (a) or (b)   (Examples 

provided below) 

 Primary application
1
 Secondary application

2
 

Description
3
 Code (a) New 

use(s) added 
only to 

registered 
labels, no 

other 
amendments

4
 

(b) New use - 
only one new 
end use 
product 
application, 
no other 
amendments 

Tracking 
Code

5
 

Fee ($) for each 
additional new 
product 

 

Registration Division 

Additional food use; Indoor; food/food 
handling 

R140 44,672 44,672 R140.1 
 

 

 

Fee depends on 
which new product 

category is 
applicable: includes 

but not limited to 
R310, R315 or R320 

Additional food use R170 66,124 66,124 R170.1 

Additional food uses covered within a 
crop group resulting from the 
conversion of existing approved crop 
group(s) to one or more revised crop 
group 

 

 

R175 

 
 
66,124 

 
 
66,124 

 

 

R175.1 

Additional food use; reduced risk R180 66,124 66,124 R180.1 

Additional food uses; 6 or more 
submitted in one application 

R190 396,742 396,742 R190.1 

 

 
 

1 
The PRIA 3 fee tables contain several footnotes that explain the scope of various fee categories and what actions are included in an application package for 



 

 
Additional food uses; 6 or more 
submitted in one application; reduced 
risk 

 

R200 
 
396,742 

 
396,742 

 

R200.1 
 

Additional food use; Experimental 
Use Permit application; establish 
temporary tolerance; no credit toward 
new use registration 

 
R210 

 
48,986 

 
48,986 

 
R210.1 

Additional food use; Experimental 
Use Permit application; crop destruct 
basis; no credit toward new use 
registration 

 

R220 
 

19,838 

 

19,838 

 

R220.1 

Additional use; non-food; outdoor R230 26,427 26,427 R230.1 

Additional use; non-food; outdoor; 
reduced risk 

R240 26,427 26,427 R240.1 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Fee depends on 

which new product 
category is 

applicable: includes 
but not limited to 

R310, R315 or R320 

Additional use; non-food; outdoor; 
Experimental Use Permit application; 
no credit toward new use registration 

 
R250 

 
19,838 

 
19,838 

 
R250.1 

Experimental Use Permit application 
which requires no changes to the 
tolerance(s); non-crop destruct basis 

 

R251 

 
19,838 

 
19,838 

 

R251.1 

New use; non-food; indoor R260 12,764 12,764 R260.1 

New use; non-food; indoor; reduced 
risk 

R270 12,764 12,764 R270.1 

New use; non-food; indoor; 
Experimental Use Permit application; 
no credit toward new use registration 

 
R271 

 
9,725 

 
9,725 

 
R271.1 

Additional use; seed treatment; 
limited uptake into Raw Agricultural 
Commodities; includes crops with 
established tolerances (e.g., for soil 
or foliar application); includes food or 
non-food uses 

 

 
R273 

 
 
50,445 

 
 
50,445 

 

 
R273.1 

Additional uses; seed treatment only; 
6 or more submitted in one 
application; limited uptake into Raw 
Agricultural Commodities; includes 
crops with established tolerances 
(e.g., for soil or foliar application); 
includes food and/or non-food uses 

 

 

 

R274 

 
 
 
302,663 

 
 
 
302,663 

 

 

 

R274.1 



those categories. Primary applications may contain multiple actions as explained by the footnotes. 
2 

EPA will treat applications for related actions as secondary applications when they are submitted in the same package as the primary application.  EPA will 

assign a tracking code to alert reviewers to the relationship between the applications, but the fee category will depend upon the action requested in the secondary 

application. 
3 

Unless otherwise specified, the fee is per new use, and the fee is to be multiplied by the number of new uses requested up to 5 new uses.  The number of uses is 

tracked in the Agency’s tracking system using a decimal to reflect the number of uses requested, i.e. one new use – R170;  three new uses – R170.3, etc. 
4 

In the Agency’s tracking system, one amendment will be listed with the PRIA category, and the other associated amendments will be tracked as .0’s to indicate 

no fee associated with the amendment, i.e. R170 and R170.0. 
5 

These are internal EPA tracking codes only. 

 

 
 

 

 
PRIA Category Fee ($) Fee for each additional new 

product application submitted with 
new use request in addition to 
either (a) or (b)  (Examples 

provided below) 

 Primary application
1
 Secondary application

2
 

Description
3
 Code (a) New 

use(s) added 
only to 

registered 
labels, no 

other 
amendments

4
 

(b) New use - 
only one new 
end use 
product 
application, 
no other 
amendments 

Tracking 
Code

5
 

Fee ($) for each 
additional new 
product 

 

Antimicrobial Division 

Additional food use; establish 
tolerance exemption 

A460 12,764 12,764 A460.1 
 

 

 

 

Fee depends on 
which new product 

category is 
applicable: includes 

but not limited to 
A540, A550 or A570 

Additional food use; establish 
tolerance 

A470 31,910 31,910 A470.1 

Additional food uses; establish 
tolerances, 6 or more submitted in 
one application 

 

A471 
 
191,452 

 
191,452 

 

A471.1 

Additional use; non-food; outdoor; 
FIFRA §2(mm) uses 

A480 19,146 19,146 A480.1 

Additional use; non-food; outdoor; 
FIFRA §2(mm) uses; 6 or more 
submitted in one application 

 

A481 
 
114,870 

 
114,870 

 

A481.1 

Additional use; non-food; outdoor; 
uses other than FIFRA §2(mm) 

A490 31,910 31,910 A490.1 

 
 

 

1 
The PRIA 3 fee tables contain several footnotes that explain the scope of various fee categories and what actions are included in an application package for 



 

 
Additional use; non-food; outdoor; 
uses other than FIFRA §2(mm); 6 or 
more submitted in one application 

 

A491 
 
191,452 

 
191,452 

 

A491.1 
 

Additional use; non-food; indoor; 
FIFRA §2(mm) uses 

A500 12,764 12,764 A500.1 
 

Additional use; non-food; indoor; 
FIFRA §2(mm) uses; 6 or more 
submitted in one application 

 

A501 
 
76,583 

 
76,583 

 

A501.1 
 

Additional use; non-food; indoor; 
uses other than FIFRA §2(mm) 

A510 12,764 12,764 A510.1 
 

Additional use; non-food; indoor; 
uses other than FIFRA §2(mm); 6 or 
more submitted in one application 

 

A511 
 
76,583 

 
76,583 

 

A511.1 
 

New product or amendment requiring 
data review for risk assessment by 
Science Branch (e.g., changes to 
REI, PPE or use rate) 

 
A572 

 
13,226 

 
13,226 

 
A572.1 

 

 

 

 

 
 



tracked in the Agency’s tracking system using a decimal to reflect the number of uses requested, i.e. one new use – R170;  three new uses – R170.3, etc. 
4 

In the Agency’s tracking system, one amendment will be listed with the PRIA category, and the other associated amendments will be tracked as .0’s to indicate 

no fee associated with the amendment, i.e. R170 and R170.0. 
5 

These are internal EPA tracking codes only. 

 

 

PRIA Category Fee ($) Fee for each additional new 
product application submitted with 

new use request in addition to 
either (a) or (b)  (Examples 

provided below) 

 Primary application
1
 Secondary application

2
 

Description
3
 Code (a) New 

use(s) added 
only to 

registered 
labels, no 

other 
amendments

4
 

(b) New use - 
only one new 
end use 
product 
application, 
no other 
amendments 

Tracking 
Code

5
 

Fee ($) for each 
additional new 
product 

 

Biopesticides and Pollution Prevention Division 

New food use; petition to amend 
an established tolerance 

B631 12,764 12,764 B631.1 
 

 

 

 

Fee depends on 
which new product 

category is 
applicable: 

includes but not 
limited to B670 or 

B672 

New Food use; petition to amend 
tolerance exemption 

B643 12,764 12,764 B643.1 

New use, no change to an 
established tolerance or tolerance 
exemption 

 

B644 
 
12,764 

 
12,764 

 

B644.1 

New use; non-food B650 6,383 6,383 B650.1 

New use and/or amendment; 
petition to establish a tolerance or 
tolerance exemption. 

 

B722 
 
2,477 

 
2,477 

 

B722.1 

Registration application; 
registered (3) PIP; new product; 
new use; no petition since a 
permanent tolerance/tolerance 
exemption is already established 

 
 

B870 

 
 
38,290 

 
 
38,290 

 
 

B870.1 

 
 

1 
The PRIA 3 fee tables contain several footnotes that explain the scope of various fee categories and what actions are included in an application package for 

those categories. Primary applications may contain multiple actions as explained by the footnotes. 
2 

EPA will treat applications for related actions as secondary applications when they are submitted in the same package as the primary application.  EPA will 

assign a tracking code to alert reviewers to the relationship between the applications, but the fee category will depend upon the action requested in the secondary 

application. 
3 

Unless otherwise specified, the fee is per new use, and the fee is to be multiplied by the number of new uses requested up to 5 new uses.  The number of uses is 



 

 
for the active ingredient(s).      

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Examples – 

 
1. A single conventional non-food outdoor new use is requested. The application package requests a label amendment to a registered technical 

product and to four registered end-use products. 

 

Description of Action Fee 

($) 

Internal EPA 

Tracking Code 

Amendment to add a non-food outdoor new use 

to technical label 

 

26,427 

R230 

Amendment to add a new use to each existing end-use product label (4 decisions)  R230.0 

Total Fee 26,427  
 

 

2. A single conventional new food use is requested. The package consists of a tolerance petition, a label amendment to a registered technical 

product and one new end-use product registration application (containing the new use) with product chemistry and acute toxicity data. 

 

Description of Action Fee 

($) 

Internal EPA 

Tracking Code 

Amendment to add single new food use 

to technical label 

66,124 R170 

Tolerance petition associated with new use  R170.0 

New Product Application  R170.0 

Total Fee 66,124  



 

 

3. A new non-food indoor antimicrobial use is requested. The package consists of label amendments to an existing technical and one existing 

end- use product label and one new end-use product registration application (with product chemistry and acute toxicity data). The proposed new 

end-use product best matches the description of the A540 PRIA category. 
 

 
Description of Action Fee ($) Internal EPA 

Tracking Code 

Amendment to add single new use to 

technical label 

 
12,764 

A500 

Amendment to add new use to existing 

end-use product label 

 A500.0 

New Product Application 5,107 A500.1 

Total Fee 17,871  
 

4. Three conventional new food uses are requested. The package consists of a tolerance petition, label amendments to an existing registered 

technical product and two existing end-use products, and one new end-use product registration application (containing the new uses) with product 

chemistry and acute toxicity data. The proposed new end-use product represents a new physical form of the active ingredient and best matches the 

description of the R320 PRIA category. 

 
Description of Action Fee ($) Internal EPA 

Tracking Code 

Amendment to add 3 new food uses to 

existing technical label 

 

 
198,372 

R170.3 

Tolerance petitions associated with new 

uses 

R170.0 

Amendment to add 3 new uses to each 

existing end use product label (2 

decisions) 

R170.0 

New Product Application 13,226 R170.1 

Total Fee 211,598  

 


