## Primary/Secondary

New and Amended Product Applications Associated with New Use Requests, Submitted at the Same
Time – Fees and Agency Tracking Codes

## FY 2016/17 Fees

PRIA Category		Fee (\$)		Fee for each additional new product application submitted with new use request in addition to either (a) or (b) (Examples provided below)	
		Primary a	oplication <sup>1</sup>	Secondary application <sup>2</sup>	
Description <sup>3</sup>	Code	(a) New use(s) added only to registered labels, no other amendments <sup>4</sup>	(b) New use - only one new end use product application, no other amendments	Tracking Code <sup>5</sup>	Fee (\$) for each additional new product
	R	egistration Divis	ion		
Additional food use; Indoor; food/food handling	R140	44,672	44,672	R140.1	
Additional food use	R170	66,124	66,124	R170.1	
Additional food uses covered within a crop group resulting from the conversion of existing approved crop group(s) to one or more revised crop group	R175	66,124	66,124	R175.1	Fee depends on which new product category is applicable: includes but not limited to
Additional food use; reduced risk	R180	66,124	66,124	R180.1	R310, R315 or R320
Additional food uses; 6 or more submitted in one application	R190	396,742	396,742	R190.1	

<sup>1</sup> The PRIA 3 fee tables contain several footnotes that explain the scope of various fee categories and what actions are included in an application package for those categories. Primary applications may contain multiple actions as explained by the footnotes.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> EPA will treat applications for related actions as secondary applications when they are submitted in the same package as the primary application. EPA will assign a tracking code to alert reviewers to the relationship between the applications, but the fee category will depend upon the action requested in the secondary application.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup>Unless otherwise specified, the fee is per new use, and the fee is to be multiplied by the number of new uses requested up to 5 new uses. The number of uses is tracked in the Agency's tracking system using a decimal to reflect the number of uses requested, i.e. one new use – R170; three new uses – R170.3, etc.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> In the Agency's tracking system, one amendment will be listed with the PRIA category, and the other associated amendments will be tracked as .0's to indicate no fee associated with the amendment, i.e. R170 and R170.0.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> These are internal EPA tracking codes only.

Additional food uses; 6 or more submitted in one application; reduced risk	R200	396,742	396,742	R200.1	
Additional food use; Experimental Use Permit application; establish temporary tolerance; no credit toward new use registration	R210	48,986	48,986	R210.1	
Additional food use; Experimental Use Permit application; crop destruct basis; no credit toward new use registration	R220	19,838	19,838	R220.1	
Additional use; non-food; outdoor	R230	26,427	26,427	R230.1	
Additional use; non-food; outdoor; reduced risk	R240	26,427	26,427	R240.1	
Additional use; non-food; outdoor; Experimental Use Permit application; no credit toward new use registration	R250	19,838	19,838	R250.1	
Experimental Use Permit application which requires no changes to the tolerance(s); non-crop destruct basis	R251	19,838	19,838	R251.1	
New use; non-food; indoor	R260	12,764	12,764	R260.1	
New use; non-food; indoor; reduced risk	R270	12,764	12,764	R270.1	
New use; non-food; indoor; Experimental Use Permit application; no credit toward new use registration	R271	9,725	9,725	R271.1	Fee depends on which new product category is
Additional use; seed treatment; limited uptake into Raw Agricultural Commodities; includes crops with established tolerances (e.g., for soil or foliar application); includes food or non-food uses	R273	50,445	50,445	R273.1	applicable: includes but not limited to R310, R315 or R320
Additional uses; seed treatment only; 6 or more submitted in one application; limited uptake into Raw Agricultural Commodities; includes crops with established tolerances (e.g., for soil or foliar application); includes food and/or non-food uses	R274	302,663	302,663	R274.1	

PRIA Category		Fee (\$)  Primary application <sup>1</sup>		Fee for each additional new product application submitted with new use request in addition to either (a) or (b) (Examples provided below)  Secondary application <sup>2</sup>	
Description <sup>3</sup>	Code	(a) New use - only one new end use product labels, no other amendments (b) New use - only one new end use product application, no other amendments		Tracking Code <sup>5</sup>	Fee (\$) for each additional new product
Antimicrobial Division			ion		
Additional food use; establish tolerance exemption	A460	12,764	12,764	A460.1	
Additional food use; establish tolerance	A470	31,910	31,910	A470.1	
Additional food uses; establish tolerances, 6 or more submitted in one application	A471	191,452	191,452	A471.1	Fee depends on which new product category is
Additional use; non-food; outdoor; FIFRA §2(mm) uses	A480	19,146	19,146	A480.1	applicable: includes but not limited to
Additional use; non-food; outdoor; FIFRA §2(mm) uses; 6 or more submitted in one application	A481	114,870	114,870	A481.1	A540, A550 or A570
Additional use; non-food; outdoor; uses other than FIFRA §2(mm)	A490	31,910	31,910	A490.1	

<sup>1</sup> The PRIA 3 fee tables contain several footnotes that explain the scope of various fee categories and what actions are included in an application package for those categories. Primary applications may contain multiple actions as explained by the footnotes.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> EPA will treat applications for related actions as secondary applications when they are submitted in the same package as the primary application. EPA will assign a tracking code to alert reviewers to the relationship between the applications, but the fee category will depend upon the action requested in the secondary application.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup>Unless otherwise specified, the fee is per new use, and the fee is to be multiplied by the number of new uses requested up to 5 new uses. The number of uses is tracked in the Agency's tracking system using a decimal to reflect the number of uses requested, i.e. one new use – R170; three new uses – R170.3, etc.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> In the Agency's tracking system, one amendment will be listed with the PRIA category, and the other associated amendments will be tracked as .0's to indicate no fee associated with the amendment, i.e. R170 and R170.0.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> These are internal EPA tracking codes only.

Additional use; non-food; outdoor; uses other than FIFRA §2(mm); 6 or more submitted in one application	A491	191,452	191,452	A491.1	
Additional use; non-food; indoor; FIFRA §2(mm) uses	A500	12,764	12,764	A500.1	
Additional use; non-food; indoor; FIFRA §2(mm) uses; 6 or more submitted in one application	A501	76,583	76,583	A501.1	
Additional use; non-food; indoor; uses other than FIFRA §2(mm)	A510	12,764	12,764	A510.1	
Additional use; non-food; indoor; uses other than FIFRA §2(mm); 6 or more submitted in one application	A511	76,583	76,583	A511.1	
New product or amendment requiring data review for risk assessment by Science Branch (e.g., changes to REI, PPE or use rate)	A572	13,226	13,226	A572.1	

PRIA Category		Fee (\$)		Fee for each additional new product application submitted with new use request in addition to either (a) or (b) (Examples provided below)	
		Primary a	oplication	Seco	ndary application <sup>2</sup>
Description <sup>3</sup>	Code	(a) New use(s) added only to registered labels, no other amendments <sup>4</sup>	(b) New use - only one new end use product application, no other amendments	Tracking Code <sup>5</sup>	Fee (\$) for each additional new product
Biop	esticides an	d Pollution Pre	vention Division	on	
New food use; petition to amend an established tolerance	B631	12,764	12,764	B631.1	
New Food use; petition to amend tolerance exemption	B643	12,764	12,764	B643.1	
New use, no change to an established tolerance or tolerance exemption	B644	12,764	12,764	B644.1	Fee depends on which new product
New use; non-food	B650	6,383	6,383	B650.1	category is
New use and/or amendment; petition to establish a tolerance or tolerance exemption.	B722	2,477	2,477	B722.1	applicable: includes but not limited to B670 or B672
Registration application; registered (3) PIP; new product; new use; no petition since a permanent tolerance/tolerance exemption is already established	B870	38,290	38,290	B870.1	5012

<sup>1</sup> The PRIA 3 fee tables contain several footnotes that explain the scope of various fee categories and what actions are included in an application package for those categories. Primary applications may contain multiple actions as explained by the footnotes.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> EPA will treat applications for related actions as secondary applications when they are submitted in the same package as the primary application. EPA will assign a tracking code to alert reviewers to the relationship between the applications, but the fee category will depend upon the action requested in the secondary application.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup>Unless otherwise specified, the fee is per new use, and the fee is to be multiplied by the number of new uses requested up to 5 new uses. The number of uses is tracked in the Agency's tracking system using a decimal to reflect the number of uses requested, i.e. one new use – R170; three new uses – R170.3, etc.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> In the Agency's tracking system, one amendment will be listed with the PRIA category, and the other associated amendments will be tracked as .0's to indicate no fee associated with the amendment, i.e. R170 and R170.0.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> These are internal EPA tracking codes only.

for the active ingredient(s).			

## Examples -

1. A single conventional non-food outdoor new use is requested. The application package requests a label amendment to a registered technical product and to four registered end-use products.

Description of Action	Fee	Internal EPA
	(\$)	Tracking Code
Amendment to add a non-food outdoor new use		R230
to technical label	26,427	
Amendment to add a new use to each existing end-use product label (4 decisions)		R230.0
Total Fee	26,427	

2. A single conventional new food use is requested. The package consists of a tolerance petition, a label amendment to a registered technical product and one new end-use product registration application (containing the new use) with product chemistry and acute toxicity data.

Description of Action	Fee	Internal EPA
	(\$)	Tracking Code
Amendment to add single new food use	66,124	R170
to technical label		
Tolerance petition associated with new use		R170.0
New Product Application		R170.0
Total Fee	66,124	

3. A new non-food indoor antimicrobial use is requested. The package consists of label amendments to an existing technical and one existing end- use product label and one new end-use product registration application (with product chemistry and acute toxicity data). The proposed new end-use product best matches the description of the A540 PRIA category.

Description of Action	Fee (\$)	Internal EPA
		Tracking Code
Amendment to add single new use to		A500
technical label	12,764	
Amendment to add new use to existing		A500.0
end-use product label		
New Product Application	5,107	A500.1
Total Fee	17,871	

4. Three conventional new food uses are requested. The package consists of a tolerance petition, label amendments to an existing registered technical product and two existing end-use products, and one new end-use product registration application (containing the new uses) with product chemistry and acute toxicity data. The proposed new end-use product represents a new physical form of the active ingredient and best matches the description of the R320 PRIA category.

Description of Action	Fee (\$)	Internal EPA
		Tracking Code
Amendment to add 3 new food uses to		R170.3
existing technical label		
Tolerance petitions associated with new	198,372	R170.0
uses		
Amendment to add 3 new uses to each		R170.0
existing end use product label (2		
decisions)		
New Product Application	13,226	R170.1
Total Fee	211,598	